TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		12/08/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jupiterimages Corporation	
Street Address:	601 North 34th Street	
City:	Seattle	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98103	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ARIZONA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3040869	LIQUID TREAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(206)359-9000 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206 359-8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com Correspondent Name: Heidi L. Sachs, Perkins Coie LLP Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25828.7074
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea M. Sander
Signature:	/Andrea M. Sander/
Date:	12/16/2009

TRADEMARK 900150119 **REEL: 004115 FRAME: 0447**

Total Attachments: 7

source=Officer's Certificate-Getty Images-12142009-020734PM#page1.tif source=Officer's Certificate-Getty Images-12142009-020734PM#page2.tif source=Officer's Certificate-Getty Images-12142009-020734PM#page3.tif source=Officer's Certificate-Getty Images-12142009-020734PM#page4.tif source=Officer's Certificate-Getty Images-12142009-020734PM#page5.tif source=Officer's Certificate-Getty Images-12142009-020734PM#page6.tif source=Officer's Certificate-Getty Images-12142009-020734PM#page7.tif

GETTY IMAGES, INC.

Officers' Certificate

November 30, 2009

Reference is made to (i) the Security Agreement dated as of July 2, 200 8 (the "Security Agreement") among Abe Investment Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Abe Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (which on the Closing Date was merged with and into Getty Images, Inc. with Getty Images, Inc. surviving such merger as the borrower, the "Borrower"), each of the subsidiaries of the Borrower parties thereto and General Electric Capital Corporation as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent"); (ii) the Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated August 4, 2008 (the "Assignment") among Jupitermedia Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Jupitermedia") and Jupiterimages Corporation, a Arizona corporation ("Jupiterimages"), recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on August 6, 2008, at Reel 3830 and Frame 0307; (iii) the Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of October 22, 2008 and the Schedules attached thereto (the "Purchase Agreement") among Jupitermedia and the Borrower; and (iv) the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 12, 2009 (the "Short Form Security Agreement") among Jupiterimages and the Collateral Agent, recorded in the Trademark Division of the PTO on June 8, 2009, at Reel 4000 and Frame 0122.

Pursuant to this Officers' Certificate the undersigned, John J. Lapham, III, in his capacity as Vice President/Secretary of the Borrower, hereby request that the Collateral Agent execute the Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Release") and approve the filing thereof by the Borrower with the PTO. In connection with this request, the undersigned hereby certifies that:

- I have read and examined the Security Agreement, the Assignment, the Purchase Agreement and the Short Form Security Agreement.
- 2. I have made such inquiry and examination as is necessary to enable me to express an informed opinion as to the matters set forth herein.
- The trademark LIQUID TREAT (Registration No. 3,040,869) (the "Trademark")
 was erroneously listed in the Schedules to the Assignment, as the Trademark was
 erroneously assigned to Jupiterimages by Jupitermedia in August 2008.
- 4. The Trademark was erroneously listed in the schedules to the Purchase Agreement, as the original assignment to Jupiterimages that occurred in August 2008 was in error.
- Jupitermedia has subsequently changed its name to WebMediaBrands, Inc.
- WebMediaBrands, Inc. is not a Grantor as defined in the Security Agreement.
- Pursuant to Section 2 of the Security Agreement, only a Grantor is required to provide a security interest in its intellectual property.
- 8. The Borrower has not, and is currently not, using or exercising any rights under the Trademark.

 In my opinion, all conditions precedent to the execution of, and filing with the PTO of, the Release attached hereto as Exhibit A have been complied with.

Capitalized terms used herein and not defined are used as defined in the Security Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name.

GETTY IMAGES, JINC. /

By: John J. Laphum, III

Vice President and Secretary

The undersigned here by approves the Release attached hereto as Exhibit A and the filing thereof with the PTO.

GENERAL ELECTRIC
CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties

Name; Title:

Philip S. Cox

Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature page to Officers' Certificate - IP Release]

<u>Exhibit A</u>

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of December **2**, 2009, from GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as collateral agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Secured Parties"), to JUP ITER IMAGES CORPORATION, a Arizona corporation (the "Grantor").

<u>WITNESSETH:</u>

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Abe Investment Holdings, Inc., Abe Acquisition Corp. (which on the Closing Date was merged with and into Getty Images, Inc., with Getty Images, Inc. surviving such merger as the borrower, the "Borrower"), each of the subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Annex A thereto and the Agent, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, for the purpose of recording the Security Interest with respect to the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Grantor and the Agent entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2009 (the "Short Form Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Short Form Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 8, 2009, at Reel 4000 and Frame 0122; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature in, to and under the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (and any proceeds, claims, common law rights or goodwill associated with, or arising from, such Trademark Collateral). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, on its behalf and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (and any proceeds, claims, common law rights or goodwill associated with, or arising from, such Trademark Collateral), and any right, title or

interest of the Agent or the Secured Parties in such Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto shall hereby cease and become void. This Termination and Release does not terminate, release or discharge the Agent's Security Interest in any other Trademark Collateral not listed on <u>Schedule A</u> here to.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITN ESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

By: ___ Name:

Philip S. Cox/

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Registration Number
LIQUID TREAT	3,040,869

RECORDED: 12/16/2009